
 
 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 

(EAST) 
 

 
 Tuesday, 5th May, 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 
 Councillor Lewzey (Chair) 

Councillor Denness (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Hecks 
Councillor Tucker 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Sharon Pearson 
Tel: 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 Planning and Development Manager  

Simon Rowberry 
Tel: 023 8083 2044 
Email: simon.rowberry@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
Public Representations 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting 

Southampton City Council’s Priorities 
• Jobs for local people 
• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Affordable housing 
• 
[...]
personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  

 CONSIDERATION OF  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5 46 PEARTREE AVENUE, 15/00141/FUL (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that delegated 

authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

6 56/58 COBDEN AVENUE, 14/01908/FUL (Pages 25 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 

7 20 ANSON DRIVE, 15/00041/OUT (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 BEDFORD HOUSE, AMOY STREET, 15/00465/DIS (Pages 63 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending approval of the 
Schedule of Materials listed in the report and that delegated authority be granted to 
issue a decision regarding the other planning conditions covered by Application 
15/00465/DIS, attached. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 24 April 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 
- 36 - 

 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Fitzhenry, Hecks and 
Tucker 
 

 
56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

57. FORMER B AND Q STORE, MAYFIELD ROAD, 14/02108/FUL  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing retail building and erection of 
three, four, five and six storey buildings to provide purpose built student 
accommodation (comprising 525 bedrooms in 80 flats and 103 studio rooms), with 
associated communal facilities, landscaping, cycle storage, parking and independent 
cafe, with vehicle access retained from Mayfield Road. 
 
Charles Fish (Applicant), Kristine Salowon-Olsen (Hampshire Chamber of 
Commerce/supporting), Tim Barrett-Smith (Local Resident/objecting), Councillor Mintoff 
and Councillor Painton (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported an additional condition. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 

planning permission subject to the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement, the 
conditions listed in the report and the additional condition as set out below; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of 
the date of the decision, the Planning and Development Manager be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the provisions of Section 
106 Legal Agreement; and 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 Agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
- 37 - 

 

Additional Condition 
 
42.  APPROVAL CONDITION - Details of a Management Plan  
(Pre-Occupation Condition) 
 
Notwithstanding the information provided as part of the application, a management plan 
setting out measures for the day to day operation of the building shall be sub
[...]
protected birds and habitat is contrary to Policy CS22 of the Council's adopted LDF 
Core Strategy (2012) as supported by the Habitats Regulations. 
 

59. FORMER OASIS MAYFIELD ANNEXE, PORCHESTER ROAD, 14/00101/R30L  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an outline application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Redevelopment of the site, demolition of the existing buildings and erection of two, two 
and half and three-storey buildings to provide 40 dwellings (17 x one-bedroom, 10 x 
two-bedroom, 10 x three-bedroom and 3 x four-bedroom) with associated parking and 
vehicular access from Porchester Road (Outline application seeking approval for 
access, layout and scale). 
 
Ali Mew (Agent), Sandra Marsland (Local Resident/objecting), Councillor Payne and 
Councillor Hammond (Ward Councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 

outline planning permission subject to the receipt of an undertaking from the 
Head of Property and Procurement Services that the contract for the sale of 
Council owned land would be conditional upon the purchaser and any other 
landowner entering into a S106 Legal Agreement with the Council prior to or 
simultaneously with the land transfer taking place and the conditions listed in the 
report; 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of 
the date of the decision, the Planning and Development Manager be authorised 
to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the provisions of Section 
106 Legal Agreement; and 

Page 4



 

 
- 40 - 

 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and/or delete relevant parts of the Section106 Agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. 
 

60. 96 GAINS
[...]
completion of a Section106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 
i.  Financial contributions towards site specific transport improvements in the vicinity of 

the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 
2006), Policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
ii.  Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 

highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer. 
 
iii.  Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation in accordance with 

Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of the Panel 

date the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse permission on 
the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
3.  That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 

vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. 

 
1. The Site and its Context 

 
1.1 The application site is located within the ward of Peartree. The local area is 

predominantly residential in character. The properties along this part of Peartree 
Avenue mainly have long plots. Either side of the site a number of plots have been 
combined to form substantial sized back land development sites, including 
Bramden Mews and the adjacent housing cul-de-sac. 
 

1.2 The existing property was formerly used as a Social Services Family Centre 
(non-residential class D1 use). The building is large in size compared to other 
properties in the street. The property sits in a large plot that extends to the side 
behind the adjoining properties to create a large amenity space. 
 

2. 
 

Proposal 
2.1 It is proposed to re-use the existing vacant building with minima
[...]
on in CO2 emissions of 20% over part L of the Building Regulations shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority and verified in writing prior to the first occupation of 
the development hereby granted. Technologies that meet the agreed specifications must be 
installed and rendered fully operational prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby granted consent and retained thereafter. 

Page 18



  

 9 

 
 
Reason: 
To reduce the impact of the development on climate change and finite energy resources and 
to comply with adopted policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping [Pre-occupation Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the occupation of the units hereby approved a 
detailed hard and soft landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be 
submitted, which includes hard surfacing materials; planting plans; written specifications 
(including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass establishment); 
schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities 
where appropriate; a landscape management scheme. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The 
Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from the date of 
planting. 
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the whole site shall be carried out prior 
to occupation of the building or during the first planting season following the full completion 
of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme implemented shall be 
maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its complete provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the 
interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to 
the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Parking and Circulation [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
 
The units shall not be occupied until space for parking has been laid out within the site in 
accordance with the plan number C15/007.09 and for vehicles to turn so that they can enter 
and leave in a forward gear. The turning space for vehicles shall be kept clear at all times 
and the existing demarcated pedestrian route along the side access shall be retained. 
 
Reason: 
To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of highway and 
pedestrian safety. 
 
 
 
 
 
08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Amenity Space Access [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
 

Page 19



  

 10 

The external amenity space serving the development hereby approved, and pedestrian 
access to it, shall be made available prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
permitted and shall be retained with access to it at all times for the use of the flats. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the approved flats. 
 
09. APPROVAL CONDITION - No Storage under Tree Canopy [Performance Condition] 
 
No storage of goods including building materials, machinery and soil, shall take place 
underneath the crown spread of the trees to be retained on the site.  There will be no 
change in soil levels or routing of services through tree protection zones or within canopy 
spreads, whichever is greater.  There will be no fires on site.  There will be no discharge of 
chemical substances including petrol, diesel and cement mixings within the tree protection
[...]
table shall be 
submitted, which includes hard surfacing materials; planting plans; written specifications 
(including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass establishment); 

Page 34



  

 11 

schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities 
where appropriate; a landscape management scheme. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of five years from the date of planting shall be 
replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The 
Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of five years from the date 
of planting.  
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site shall 
be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season following 
the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme 
implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of five years following its complete 
provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development in the 
interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive contribution to 
the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the Local Planning 
Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
09. APPROVAL CONDITION - Ecological Mitigation Statement [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
 
Prior to development commencing, including site clearance, a programme of habitat and 
species mitigation and enhancement measures shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved programme before any demolition work or site clearance takes place. 

[...]
velopment commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that the 
development will achieve at minimum 19% improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate 
(DER)/Target Emission Rate (TER) (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 for 
Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable 
Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a design stage SAP calculations and a water efficiency 
calculator shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval, unless an 
otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to demonstrate 
compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).  
 
14. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy and Water [performance condition]  
 
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum 19% 
improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) 
(Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day 
internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3/4)in the form of final 
SAP calculations and water efficiency calculator and detailed documentary evidence 
confirming that the water appliances/fittings have been installed as specified shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
 
 
 
15. APPROVAL CONDITION - Arboricultural Method Statement [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 

Page 36



  

 13 

 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
Arboricult
[...]
, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete and 
ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 
imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality and 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the site. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land contamination risks 
onto the development. 
 
06. APPROVAL CONDITION- Unsuspected Contamination [Performance Condition] 
 
The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 
construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been 
identified no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Works shall not recommence until an assessment of the risks 
presented by the contamination has been undertaken and the details of the findings and any 
remedial actions has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Any 
changes to the agreed remediation actions will require the express written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and remediated so 
as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider environment. 

Page 58



  

 9 

 
07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Pre-Commencement 
Condition] 
 
Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that the 
development will achieve at minimum Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes in the form 
of a design stage assessment, shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its 
approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to demonstrate 
compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
 
08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Code for Sustainable Homes [Performance Condition] 
 
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum Level 4 of 
the Code for Sustainable Homes in the form of post construction assessment and certificate 
as issued by a legitimate Code for Sustainable Homes certification body, shall be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
 
09. APPROVAL CONDITION - Hours of Work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
[Performance Condition] 
 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of; 
Monday to Friday        08:00 hours to 18:00 hours (8.00am to 6.00pm)  
Saturdays                 09:00 hours to 13:00 hours (9.00am to 1.00pm) 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10. APPROVAL CONDITION – Levels 
 
No development shall take place until a plan showing the proposed ground and eaves level 
of the approved dwelling have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The development shall be constructed in accordance with the agreed details. 
 

Page 59



  

 10 

Reason: 
As the site has a change in level and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 41 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL (EAST) 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MAY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Lewzey (Chair), Denness (Vice-Chair), Hecks and Tucker 
 

Apologies: Councillors Fitzhenry 
 

61. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

62. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

63. 46 PEARTREE AVENUE, 15/00141/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Internal and external alterations to facilitate conversion of the existing building from a 
Family Centre (Class D1) to nine flats comprising three x one-bed, five x two-bed and 
one x three-bed (Class C3) with associated parking and bin storage. 
 
Mr and Mrs Sevier, Mr and Mrs Lisk (Local Residents/objecting), Councillor Keogh 
(Ward Councillor/objecting), Mrs Batley (Owner) and Mr Wiles (Agent) were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that the number of representations in Item 5.1 of the 
report should be 22 and not 24 as listed. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement, the conditions listed in the report and the amended and additional 
conditions as set out below; 
 

(ii) that in the event that the legal agreement is not completed within two months of 
the Panel date the Planning and Development Manager be authorised to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement; and 
 

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

 
 
 



 

 

- 42 - 
 

Amended Condition 
 
6. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping [Pre-occupation Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the occupation of the units hereby 
approved a detailed hard and soft landscaping scheme and implementation timetable 
shall be submitted, which includes hard surfacing materials; planting plans; written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and 
grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/planting densities where appropriate; a landscape management scheme. 
Furthermore, details of the method for removal of Japanese Knotweed present on the 
site shall be submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of five years from the date of planting 
shall be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation. The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of five 
years from the date of planting.  
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the whole site shall be carried out, 
including the removal of any Japanese Knotweed as agreed, prior to occupation of the 
building or during the first planting season following the full completion of building 
works, whichever is sooner. The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained 
for a minimum period of five years following its complete provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development 
in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the 
Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
Additional Condition 
 
14 APPROVAL CONDITION - Window Improvement 
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the details of a larger 
window in the north elevation to replace the window shown on the approved plans 
serving the living room shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development hereby approved shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the dwelling and 
thereafter retained whilst the building is in residential use. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure future occupiers have access to adequate outlook and light serving a 
habitable room.  
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey, Hecks and Tucker 
AGAINST: Councillor Denness 
 



 

 

- 43 - 
 

 
64. 56/58 COBDEN AVENUE, 14/01908/FUL  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a part single, part two-storey four-bed detached house with rooms within 
roof space and a detached double garage, with alterations to access and boundary 
treatment, following demolition of existing garage. 
 
Ms Partington (Local Resident/objecting) and Mr Plant (Applicant) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended and the additional conditions set out below. 
 
Amended Condition 
 
8. APPROVAL CONDITION - Landscaping [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed hard and soft landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be 
submitted, which includes hard surfacing materials; planting plans; written 
specifications (including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and 
grass establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/planting densities where appropriate; a landscape management scheme; and 
(as requested at the Planning and Rights of Way Panel on 5th May 2015) further details 
of screening vegetation along the site’s western boundary using suitable species – 
including evergreen. 
 
Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or diseased, within a period of 5 years from the date of planting shall 
be replaced by the Developer in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
The Developer shall be responsible for any replacements for a period of 5 years from 
the date of planting.  
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved 
scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following its 
complete provision. 
 
Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the site and enhance the character of the development 
in the interests of visual amenity, to ensure that the development makes a positive 
contribution to the local environment and, in accordance with the duty required of the 
Local Planning Authority by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
Furthermore, to protect the privacy of the neighbouring occupiers. 
 



 

 

- 44 - 
 

Additional Condition 
 
24. APPROVAL CONDITION – Roof Light Restriction 
 
Prior to the insertion of the approved roof lights, or the first occupation of the dwelling 
hereby approved, (whichever comes first) a cross sectional plan of the roof space 
showing the finished floor level and the bottom/sill of the approved roof lights shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing to the Local Planning Authority. The development 
shall then be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the dwelling 
is occupied and the roof lights shall thereafter be retained as agreed. 
 
Reason: 
To demonstrate that the roof lights will not afford any overlooking towards neighbouring 
residential property from the approved roof space 
 

65. 20 ANSON DRIVE, 15/00041/OUT  

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a two-storey, detached dwelling with associated parking and cycle/refuse 
storage (outline application seeking approval for access, appearance, layout and 
scale). 
 
Mr Lee and Ms Caws (Local Residents/objecting) and Ms Jackman (Applicant) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the amended conditions set out below. 
 
The presenting officer reported amendments to conditions regarding Code for 
Sustainable Homes as follows: 
 
07. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy & Water [Pre-Commencement Condition] 
 
Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum 19% improvement over 2013 Dwelling 
Emission Rate (DER)/Target Emission Rate (TER) (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable 
Homes Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of 
Code for Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a design stage SAP calculations 
and a water efficiency calculator shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for 
its approval, unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010).  
 
08. APPROVAL CONDITION - Energy & Water [performance condition]  
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum 19% 



 

 

- 45 - 
 

improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) 
(Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 4 for Energy) and 105 
Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes Level 
3/4)in the form of final SAP calculations and water efficiency calculator and detailed 
documentary evidence confirming that the water appliances/fittings have been installed 
as specified shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey and Tucker 
AGAINST: Councillor Denness 
ABSTAIN: Councillor Hecks 
 
 

66. BEDFORD HOUSE, AMOY STREET, 15/00465/DIS  

 
The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending approval be granted for the discharge of Condition 25 – “Details and 
Samples of Building Materials to be Used (Pre-Commencement Condition)” for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Application for approval of details reserved by conditions 7 (construction environment 
management plan), 8 (material storage), 10 (cycle storage), 12 (public sewer 
protection), 22 (lighting), 23 (trees), 24 (ecological mitigation statement), 25 (materials), 
26 (landscaping, lighting and means of enclosure) and 28 (demolition statement) of 
planning permission ref 14/01778/FUL for 18 houses. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the following materials be agreed and approved: 

 bricks: Cissbury, red multi stock; 

 fascia boards: UPVC, dark grey; 

 windows and doors: UPVC, dark grey; 

 gutters and downpipes: black UPVC; 

 hardsurfacing : central shared surface street paving: Aquasett – Cornish 
Natural; and 

 hardsurfacing: car parking spaces: Omega Flow – Charcoal. 
 

(ii) that the following materials be rejected: 

 roof tile: Weinerberger New Generation / interlocking slate; and 
 

(iii) that authority be delegated to the Planning and Development Manager to 
determine a revised roof tile (along the lines of an Eternit Slate or equivalent) 
and the other outstanding conditions listed in the above description of 
development. 

 



 

 

- 46 - 
 

RECORDED VOTE to grant approval for the discharge of Condition 25: 
 
FOR:  Councillors Lewzey, Hecks and Tucker 
ABSTAIN: Councillor Denness 
 
 

 
 


